## **Notice of Recommendation**

#ITB 23-ES-12 Lift Station 11 Rehab

Date: January 17, 2024

## **SUMMARY:**

The City of Edgewater issued an Invitation to Bid, ITB 23-ES-12 Lift Station 11 Rehab (22-505-01), on November 22, 2023 with the sole purpose and intent of obtaining bids from qualified and licensed State of Florida Contractors to provide all permits, insurance, manpower, material and supervision for the Lift Station 11 Rehab in accordance with the specifications stated.

This Solicitation was broadcast via the City's E-Procurement Platform, as well as via DemandStar, and the State of Florida DMS - Office of Supplier Diversity site and was posted in City Hall.

Four bids were submitted and opened on January 10, 2024 at 3:00 pm. All were deemed responsible/responsive bidders.

The bids were as follows:

Vendor	Total Base Bid

Clearwater Solutions \$563,209.05 US Water Services Corporation \$598,956.50 Danus Utilities Inc \$615,800.00 AMCON Development Group LLC \$1,024,982.21

The Engineering/Consultant Firm, Mead & Hunt, reviewed the bids and recommends award per the stated bid award criteria to the lowest responsible/responsive bidder, Clearwater Solutions. The pricing breakdown is attached. Staff concurs with this recommendation.

Based on the submitted bid, staff has identified additional funding to cover the budget amendment through reallocation of funds saved on other projects.

## **RECOMMENDED ACTION:**

Staff recommends that City Council approve the award of contract and budget amendment for the **ITB 23-ES-12 Lift Station 11 Rehab** in the amount of \$563,209.05 to Clearwater Solutions, and authorize the City Manager to sign the necessary contracts and amend the budget accordingly.



January 15, 2024

Mr. Ken Tripp Utility Division Manager City of Edgewater P.O. Box 100 Edgewater, FL 32132

RE: LIFT STATION #11
ITB NO. 23-ES-12
RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD

Dear Mr. Tripp,

The City received four (4) bids on the above referenced project on January 10, 2024. Clearwater Solutions, of Ocala, Florida was the low bidder with a bid totaling \$563,209.05 (bid tabulation attached).

Email: ktripp@cityofedgewater.org

We have checked the references provided and based upon the feedback from them it appears that Clearwater Solutions is qualified to perform the work depicted on the plans and described in the specifications. Therefore, we recommend that the City award this project in the total amount of \$563,209.05 to Clearwater Solutions.

Do not hesitate to contact the office if you have questions. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Brad Blais, P.E. Vice President

BTB/JM:bf

Attachment: Bid Tabulation

## CITY OF EDGEWATER LIFT STATION #11 REHABILITATION BID NO. 23-ES-12 BID TABULATION January 10, 2024

				CLEARWATER SOLUTIONS		U.S. WATER SERVICES CORPORATION		DANUS UTILITIES, INC.		AMCOM DEVELOPMENT GROUP, LLC	
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
Α.	PRELIMINARY ITEMS										
1	Mobilization/Demobilization	1	LS	\$ 37,450.00	\$ 37,450.00	\$ 13,374.00	\$ 13,374.00	\$ 30,500.00	\$ 30,500.00	\$75,009.92	\$ 75,009.92
2	Erosion and Sediment Control	1	LS	\$ 4,694.00	\$ 4,694.00	\$ 3,984.00	\$ 3,984.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,228.72	\$ 2,228.72
3	Preconstruction Video	1	LS	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 1,342.00	\$ 1,342.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,221.12	\$ 1,221.12
4	Field Locate and Expose Existing Utilities	1	LS	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 17,205.00	\$ 17,205.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 11,948.66	\$ 11,948.66
B.	LIFT STATION										
1	Bypass Pumping	1	LS	\$ 19,878.51	\$ 19,878.51	\$ 11,514.00	\$ 11,514.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 157,710.04	\$ 157,710.04
2	Demolition	1	LS	\$ 28,620.00	\$ 28,620.00	\$ 22,501.00	\$ 22,501.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 41,886.03	\$ 41,886.03
3	Complete Lift Station	1	LS	\$ 196,424.68	\$ 196,424.68	\$ 139,048.00	\$ 139,048.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 326,896.75	\$ 326,896.75
4	Electrical	1	LS	\$ 79,335.00	\$ 79,335.00	\$ 184,763.00	\$ 184,763.00	\$ 133,000.00	\$ 133,000.00	\$ 162,231.75	\$ 162,231.75
5	Gate Valves	1	EA	\$ 3,877.58			\$ 12,704.00		\$ 3,000.00		\$ 30,315.65
6	Tie-Ins					\$ 17,925.00	\$ 17,925.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 13,218.55	\$ 13,218.55
	a) Tie-In Bypass Pump Discharge to Existing Force Main	1	LS	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 10,947.00	\$ 10,947.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 18,037.51	\$ 18,037.51
7	DIP Fittings (Add or Delete)	0.5	TN	\$ 20,074.18	\$ 10,037.09	\$ 2,611.00	\$ 1,305.50	\$ 19,900.00	\$ 9,950.00	\$ 25,990.18	\$ 12,995.09
	Complete Skid Mount Emergency Bypass Pump w/ Concrete Slab, Suction and Discharge Piping	1	LS	\$ 142,662.17	\$ 142,662.17	\$ 107,413.00	\$ 107,413.00	\$ 85,000.00	\$ 85,000.00	\$ 127,948.95	\$ 127,948.95
9	Permits and Allowances	1	LS	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 5,185.00	\$ 5,185.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 7,096.10	\$ 7,096.10
10	Lift Station As-Built Plans	1	LS	\$ 2,940.00	\$ 2,940.00	\$ 12,810.00	\$ 12,810.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 9,387.36	\$ 9,387.36
C.	GENERAL										
1	Compliance with Florida "Trench Safety Act"	1	LS	\$ 1.47	\$ 1.47	\$ 5,124.00	\$ 5,124.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,259.61	\$ 2,259.61
2	Unsuitable Material Excavation	1	CY	\$ 80.85	\$ 80.85	\$ 2,587.00	\$ 2,587.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 709.33	\$ 709.33
3	Crushed Rock or Shell Trench Subgrade Material	1	CY	\$ 80.85	\$ 80.85	\$ 2,946.00	\$ 2,946.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 1,854.13	\$ 1,854.13
4	Rock Excavation	1	CY	\$ 80.85	\$ 80.85	\$ 2,554.00	\$ 2,554.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 8,499.56	\$ 8,499.56
5	MOT	1	LS	\$ 5,880.00	\$ 5,880.00	\$ 9,514.00	\$ 9,514.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 3,308.13	\$ 3,308.13
6	Restoration	1	LS	\$ 10,716.00	\$ 10,716.00	\$ 14,211.00	\$ 14,211.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 10,219.25	\$ 10,219.25
	BASE BID TOTAL			\$563,209.05		\$598,956.50		\$615,800.00		\$1,024,982.21	